A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH RETRACTING IMPLEMENTATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 20636(c)(4) PURSUANT TO SECTION 20691 AS TO PAYING AND REPORTING THE VALUE OF EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR EMPLOYEES REPRESENTED BY THE LONG BEACH LIFEGUARDS ASSOCIATION TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CaIPERS)

RESOLUTION NO. RES-13-0110

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20636(c)(4) pursuant to Section 20691; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has a written labor policy or agreement
which specifically provides for the normal member contributions to be paid by the
employer, and reported as special compensation; and

18 WHEREAS, the City has engaged in negotiations with the Long Beach
19 Lifeguards Association and the parties have agreed to amend the Memorandum of
20 Understanding with respect to payment and reporting of the value of employer paid
21 member contributions (EPMC); and

WHEREAS, members of the Long Beach Lifeguards Association have
agreed to pay the full member contribution; and

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to implement this change is
the adoption by the governing body of the City of Long Beach of a resolution giving notice
of its intention to cease paying and reporting the value of employer paid member
contributions (EPMC) as compensation for all members of the group of class as identified
herein.

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

3 Section 1. Effective as of November 16, 2013, the governing body of the 4 City of Long Beach shall retract its previous implementation of Government Code Section 5 20636(c)(4) pursuant to Section 20691 as to paying and reporting the value of Employer 6 Paid Member Contributions (EPMC) for miscellaneous employees represented by the 7 Long Beach Lifeguards Association. In so doing, the City will pay zero percent (0%) and 8 report the same percent (0%) and the member will pay one hundred percent (100%) of 9 the normal member contribution which is currently nine percent (9%) of the member's 10 compensation.

Section 2.This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoptionby the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>November 5</u>, 2013, by the following vote:

17	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Garcia, Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell,
18			Schipske, Andrews, Johnson, Austin,
19			Neal.
20			
21	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
22			
23	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
24			
25			
26			2-17
27			City Clerk
28			`
	CI Citim A12 01060 10/04/10		2

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 CA 90802-4664 CA 90802-4664

1

2

11